

---

4<sup>TH</sup> SURANA AND SURANA AND CUSAT SCHOOL OF LEGAL STUDIES  
DR. A T MARKOSE MEMORIAL TECHNOLOGY LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2024

---

BEFORE  
THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

---

— IN THE MATTER BETWEEN —

---

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) No. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2024

C.G. CAR COMPANY AND OTHERS ...PETITIONERS

v.

UNION OF INDIA ....RESPONDENT

CLUBBED WITH

SUO MOTU TRANSFER PETITION No. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2024

MR. IAN ....PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF ANTARTAKA ...RESPONDENT

---

ON SUBMISSION TO THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
(UNDER ARTICLE 32 AND 139A OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

---

MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT  
— DRAWN AND FILED ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT —

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**


---

|  |             |
|--|-------------|
| <b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>  | <b>II</b>   |
| <b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....</b>   | <b>V</b>    |
| <b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>   | <b>VI</b>   |
| <b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....</b>   | <b>VII</b>  |
| <b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....</b>  | <b>VIII</b> |
| <b>ARGUMENTS ADVANCED.....</b>   | <b>1</b>    |
| <b>ISSUE I: WHETHER SECTION 69 OF THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ACT IS CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID? .....</b>                          | <b>1</b>    |
| 1.1. Right Against Self-Incrimination And Privacy Concerns Of Mr. Ian. ....  | 1           |
| 1.2. Section 69 Consists Of Reasonable Safeguards Which Renders It Constitutionally Valid. ....                                | 4           |
| 1.3. Article 19 Provides For Certain Reasonable Restrictions And Section 69 Does Not Impose Any Unreasonable Restrictions..... | 5           |
| 1.4. Section 69 Is An Essential Legislation For Ensuring National Security. ....   | 6           |
| <b>ISSUE II: WHETHER GOVERNMENTAL CONTROL OVER THE USE OF CRYPTOGRAPHIC TECHNIQUES IS TOO RESTRICTIVE IN NATURE? .....</b>     | <b>8</b>    |
| 2.1. Constitutional And Legal Framework For Decryption Powers. ....  | 8           |
| 2.2. Doctrine Of Proportionality And Balancing National Security And Individual Rights.....                                    | 9           |
| 2.3. The Standard For Testing Violations When Others Fundamental Rights Are Affected.....                                      | 14          |
| <b>PRAYER.....</b>   | <b>IX</b>   |

---

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

---

**I. CASES:**

1. State of Bombay v. Kathi Kalu Oghad, 1961 SCC OnLine SC 74.
2. Selvi v. State of Karnataka, (2010) 7 SCC 263.
3. State v. Diamond 905 N.W.2d 870 (Minn. 2018).
4. Virendra Khanna v. State of Karnataka, (2021) SCC OnLine Kar 5032.
5. State of U.P. v. Sunil, (2017) 14 SCC 516.
6. Ritesh Sinha v. State of UP, (2019) 8 SCC 1.
7. A.K. Gopalan v. State of Madras, (1950) SCC 228.
8. K.S. Puttaswamy v. Union of India, (2017) 10 SCC 1.
9. Gobind v. State of MP, (1975) 2 SCC 148.
10. People's Union for Civil Liberties (PUCL) v. Union of India, (1997) 1 SCC 30.
11. Vinit Kumar v. CBI, 2019 SCC OnLine Bom 3155.
12. Bharat Shantilal Shah v. State of Maharashtra, 2003 SCC OnLine Bom 1361.
13. National Human Rights Commission v. State of Arunachal Pradesh, (1996) 1 SCC 742.
14. Om Kumar v. Union of India, (2001) 2 SCC 386.
15. State of M.P. v. Laxmi Narayan, 2017 SCC OnLine SC 1799.
16. Gaurav Kumar Bansal v. Union of India, (2015) 2 SCC 130.
17. Swaraj Abhiyan v. Union of India, (2016) 7 SCC 498.
18. Pt. Parmanand Katara v. Union of India, AIR 1989 SC 2039.
19. Maneka Gandhi v. Union of India, (1978) 1 SCC 248.
20. Mahender Chawla and Others v. Union of India, (2019) 14 SCC 615.
21. Bharat Shantilal Shah v. State of Maharashtra, 2003 SCC OnLine Bom 1361
22. Kerala State Beverages (M&M) Corp. Ltd. v. PP Suresh, (2019) 9 SCC 710
23. Internet Freedom Foundation v. Union of India, WP(C) No. 44/2019.
24. National Human Rights Commission v. State of Arunachal Pradesh, (1996) 1 SCC 742.
25. Indian Express Newspapers v. Union of India, (1985) 1 SCC 641.
26. Praveen Arimbrathodiyil v. Union of India, WP(C) 9647/2021.
27. Shrillekha Vidarthi v. State of UP, AIR 1991 SC 537.
28. Ranjit Thakur v. Union of India, (1987) 4 SCC 611.
29. Sandeep Subhash Parate v. State of Maharashtra (2006) 1 SCC 50.

30. Coimbatore Distt. Central Co-operative Bank v. Employees Association, (2007) 4 SCC 669.
31. Chintaman Rao v. State of MP, AIR 1951 SC 118; VG Row v. State of Madras, AIR 1952 SC 196.
32. State of MP v. Laxmi Narayan, 2017 SCC OnLine SC 1799.
33. Directorate of Film Festivals v. Gaurav Ashwin Jain, 2007 (4) SCC 737.
34. Anuj Garg v. Hotels Association of India, (2008) 3 SCC 1, 19.
35. Sahara India Real Estate Corporation Ltd v. SEBI, (2012) 10 SCC 603
36. PP Enterprises v. Union of India, AIR 1982 SC 1016.
37. MRF Ltd v. Inspector Kerala Government, (1998) 8 SCC 227.
38. Binoy Viswam v. Union of India, (2017) 7 SCC 59.
39. Gaurav Kumar Bansal v. Union of India, (2015) 2 SCC 130.
40. Swaraj Abhiyan v. Union of India, (2016) 7 SCC 498.
41. Joseph Shine v. Union of India, (2019) 3 SCC 3
42. Umesh Kumar v. State of Andhra Pradesh, (2013) 10 SCC 591
43. Dnyaneshwar v. State of Maharashtra, (2019) SCC Online Bom 4949.
44. Bachan Singh v. State of Punjab, AIR 1980 SC 89.
45. Summer v. Shuman, 55 US Law Week 4931 (1987).
46. Mithu v. State, AIR 1983 SC 473.

## II. STATUTES:

1. The Constitution of India, 1950.
2. The Indian Penal Code, 1860.
3. The Information Technology Act, 2000.
4. The Information Technology (Intermediary Guidelines and Digital Media Ethics Code) Rules, 2021.
5. The Central Goods and Services Act, 2017.
6. The Consumer Protection Act, 2019.
7. The Indian Telegraphs Act, 1885.
8. The Credit Information Companies Regulation Act, 2005.

## III. BOOKS:

1. Ruma Pal, 'Indian Constitutional Law' (2010).
2. Bhimrao Ramji Ambedkar, 'The Constitution of India' (2019).
3. Granville Austin, 'The Indian Constitution' (1966).
